The other compulsory exceptions of IFRS 1 have not been applied as these are not relevant to the Company or have not been early adopted:

 •  Hedge accounting;

 •  De-recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities;

 •  Non-controlling interests;

 •  Embedded derivatives;

 •  Classification and measurement of financial assets; and

 •  Government loans.

IFRS exemption elections

The Company has not elected to apply any optional exemptions when preparing the IFRS financial statements for the first time.

Reclassifications

One reclassification between Belgian GAAP and IFRS has been made in order to reconcile the presentation format for Belgian GAAP purposes to IFRS. The
column “reclasses” in the following tables includes this reclassification.

F-31

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RSPRINT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

Reconciliation of statement of financial position from Belgian GAAP to IFRS

Statement of financial position as at December 31, 2015:

in 000 €   December 31, 2015

Previous
GAAP   Reclasses

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS   Note

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets   1,121   —   (1,121)   —   A
Property, plant & equipment   151   —   —   151
Other non-current assets   —   27   —   27   B

Total non-current assets   1,272   27   (1,121)   178
Current assets

Inventories   5   —   —   5
Trade receivables   33   —   —   33
Other current assets   100   (27)   1,500   1,573   B/C
Cash and cash equivalents   517   —   —   517

Total current assets   655   (27)   1,500   2,128
Total assets   1,927   —   379   2,306
Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital   2,500   —   1,500   4,000   C
Accumulated deficit   (960)   —   (1,121)   (2,081)

Total equity   1,540   —   379   1,919
Current liabilities

Trade payables   356   —   —   356
Employee benefit liabilities   31   —   —   31

Total current liabilities   387   —   —   387
Total equity and liabilities   1,927   —   379   2,306

F-32

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RSPRINT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

Statement of financial position as at January 1, 2015 (date of transition):

in 000 €   January 1, 2015

Previous
GAAP   Reclasses

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS   Note

Assets
Non-current assets

Intangible assets   742   —   (742)   —   A
Property, plant & equipment   21   —   —   21
Other non-current assets   —   —   —   —

Total non-current assets   763   —   (742)   21
Current assets

Inventories   12   —   —   12
Trade receivables   5   —   —   5
Other current assets   124   3,000   3,124   C
Cash and cash equivalents   222   —   —   222

Total current assets   363   —   3,000   3,363
Total assets   1,126   —   2,258   3,384
Equity and liabilities

Equity
Share capital   1,000   —   3,000   4,000   C
Accumulated deficit   (159)   —   (742)   (901)

Total equity   841   —   2,258   3,099
Current liabilities

Trade payables   279   —   —   279
Employee benefit liabilities   6   —   —   6

Total current liabilities   285   —   —   285
Total equity and liabilities   1,126   —   2,258   3,384

F-33

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RSPRINT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016 AND 2015

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income between Belgian GAAP and IFRS

Belgian GAAP has not defined the term “comprehensive income (loss)” and as such the reconciliation below starts with the loss for the year under Belgian
GAAP.

in 000 €   December 31, 2015

Previous
GAAP   Reclasses

Effect of
transition
to IFRS   IFRS   Note

Revenue   213   —   —   213
Raw materials and consumables   (211)   —   —   (211)
Services and other goods   (581)   —   (590)   (1,171)   A
Employee benefits   (245)   —   —   (245)
Depreciation and amortization   (219)   —   211   (8)   A
Other operating expenses   —   —   —   —
Other income   242   —   —   242

Operating loss   (801)   —   (379)   (1,180)
Financial expenses   —   —   —   —
Financial income   —   —   —   —

Loss before taxes   (801)   —   (379)   (1,180)
Income taxes   —   —   —   —

Net loss of the year and comprehensive loss   (801)   —   (379)   (1,180)

Other information on the reconciliation from Belgian GAAP to IFRS

The financial statements as prepared under Belgian GAAP did not include cash flow statements and as such no reconciliation is provided in relation to the
cash flows.

The first-time adoption of IFRS had the following effects on the financial statements and equity of the Company at the respective reporting periods:

A. Development expenses: Under Belgian GAAP, a company can capitalize both research & development costs provided that the carrying value
does not exceed a prudent estimate of the value in use or the fair value. In accordance with IAS 38, that is much more stringent and does not